YouGov Survey: Health Care You

Sample 1109 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted December 9 - 11, 2024
Margin of Error  +4.1%

1. Are you, yourself, now covered by any form of health insurance or health plan or do you not have health
insurance at this time? (A health plan would include any private insurance plan through your employer or a plan
that you purchased yourself, as well as a government program like Medicare or Medicaid)

Covered by health INSUranCe ........ooieii e 82%
Not covered by health insurance ... e 11%
DO T KNOW e e 6%

2. Which of the following is your MAIN source of health insurance coverage? Is it a plan through your employer,
a plan through your spouse’s employer, a plan you purchased yourself either from an insurance company or a
state or federal marketplace, are you covered by Medicare or Medicaid, or do you get your health insurance from
somewhere else?

V=T Tz = 26%
Plan through your employer . ... e 26%
MediCaId ..o e 10%
Plan through your Spouse’s employer ..........o.ieiiin it 8%
Plan you purchased yourself . ... ... e 5%
Plan through your parents/mother/father ........ ... i 3%
SOMEWNEIE IS .. it e 3%
DOt KNOW 7%
Does not have healthinsurance .......... ... 11%

3. How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your health insurance?

Very satisfied .. ... e 26%
Somewhat satisfied ... e 39%
Somewhat dissatisfied ....... ... 9%
Very dissatisfied . ... 5%
DON t KNOW e e 10%
Does not have health insurance ............c.o i e e et 11%

4. In your personal experience, how clear or unclear are health insurance providers about what their policies do
and do not cover?
Asked of those who are covered by health insurance

VY ClEar e 15%
Somewhat Clear ........ i e e 41%
NOt VEIY ClEar e e e 27%
Not clear at all ... e 11%
Nt SUIE oo e e 5%



YouGov Survey: Health Care You

5. To what extent do you worry about your potential health care expenses in the event that you require medical
treatment?

N 1o | P 29%
AT o e 44%
NOt At all o e 19%
Nt SUIE oo e e e e 8%

6. How confusing do you find the U.S. health insurance system?

Very CONTUSING .ottt e e e et e 37%
Somewhat CONfUSING ..ot e e 37%
NOE VEIY CONFUSING .ottt et e e 16%
Not at all CoNfUSING .o e 4%
Ot SUNE ottt e 7%

7. Do you think health insurance companies should or should not be allowed to...

Should be Should not

allowed be allowed Not sure
Charge people who smoke higher premiums than they charge
non-smokers 47% 36% 17%
Offer people the chance of lower premiums if they take a DNA
test that shows they are at lower risk for hereditary diseases 27% 53% 20%
Charge overweight people higher premiums than they charge
people who are not overweight 21% 62% 17%
Charge people higher premiums if they don’t maintain health
insurance coverage 19% 62% 19%
Place annual and/or lifetime limits on how much they will pay
out for a person 14% 67% 19%
Charge people higher premiums for pre-existing conditions 12% 74% 14%
Require people to wait six months before they can buy
insurance if they break coverage for more than 60 days 10% 68% 23%
Charge women higher premiums than they charge men 8% 82% 10%
Refuse to cover people with pre-existing conditions 8% 81% 12%

8. How would you rate the quality of medical care you've received in the United States?

L= | 11%
1 To o o 36%
0 35%
Bad .. e 7%
=11 o] 7%
Nt SUIE oo e e e 4%



YouGov Survey: Health Care You

9. Thinking about health care systems in the following countries, compared to other health care systems around
the world, how do you think each ranks?

It is the It is the
bestinthe Itisone of Itisabout Itis one of worst in Don’t

world the best average the worst the world know
The American health care
system 7% 20% 30% 24% 9% 10%
The British health care
system 3% 19% 28% 10% 1% 39%
The Canadian health care
system 4% 31% 24% 11% 1% 30%

10. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable view of the American health care system?

VEry faVvorable .. 9%
Somewhat favorable . ... e 34%
Somewhat unfavorable ... .. e 27%
Very Unfavorable .. ... e 23%
DNt KNOW o e e 7%

11. Do you approve or disapprove of the Affordable Care Act, also known as "Obamacare"?

S ONGlY AP0V .t 29%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 25%
Somewhat diSaPPIOVE ...ttt e 13%
StrONgly AiSaPPIOVE ..t e 18%
N O SUNE . e 16%

12. Do you think the Affordable Care Act/Obamacare should be expanded, kept the same, or repealed?

EXPANAEA .o 37%
Keptthe Same .o e 18%
RepEaled .. 24%
N Ot SUNE e e e 21%

13. Do you support or oppose the "public option", a national health plan in which Americans could buy health
insurance directly from the federal government?

SUPPOI SIrONGIY . e 17%
SUPPOIt SOMEWNAL ..o e 23%
OPPOSE SOMEWNAL ... 9%
OPPOSE SHONGIY .ttt 14%
Ot SUNE . e 37%
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14. Do you support or oppose "Medicare for all"?

SUPPOI SIrONGIY . e 35%
SUPPOIt SOMEWHAL ..o e 20%
OPPOSE SOMEWNAL ... 9%
OPPOSE SHONGIY ot e 16%
N Ot SUME . 19%

15. Do you support or oppose a national health plan in which all Americans get their health insurance from the
federal government and private health insurance companies are eliminated?

SUPPOI SIONGIY . e 22%
SUPPOIt SOMEWNAL ... e 18%
OPPOSE SOMEWNAL ... . e 14%
OPPOSE SHONGIY oottt e 21%
N O SUNE .t e e e 25%

16. Which system of health care coverage do you prefer the most?

Medicare-for-all and end private health insurance ............ ... oo, 34%
Add a public option to the current system of private health insurance .................... 42%
No changes to the current system of private health insurance ........................... 23%

17. When was the last time you were seen by a medical provider of any type, whether virtually or in-person?

Inthe past 6 MONENS . ... . e e 64%
Between 6 and 12 months g0 . .....ooiniriii 10%
110 2 YBAIS @00 .+ttt ittt et 9%
B 10 4 YOAIS A0 ottt it e e 3%
D10 B YBAIS A0 ..ttt ittt e e e 2%
T 10 8 YBAIS A0 1.ttt ittt e e e e 0%
910 10 YRAIS A0 .+ vttt ittt et e 1%
More than 10 YEars @00 . .....euiriiit ettt e e 3%
NV Lo e 1%
N Ot SUME e e e 7%

Inthe past 6 MONthS ... . 55%
Between 6 and 12 Months ago ..ot e 15%
TH0 2 YOS A00 ..ttt ittt ittt e i 9%
B 10 4 YOAIS @00 oottt ittt e e e 4%
D10 B YBAIS A0 ..ttt e e 2%
710 8 YEAIS @00 ..ttt 1%
910 10 YRAIS @00 ..ottt 1%
More than 10 YEarS @00 ... ...ttt ettt ettt 3%
NV o e 2%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e 8%
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19. Do you have a medical provider you would feel comfortable contacting about health issues if they come up?

(== 72%
N O e e e 16%
Ot SUIE ettt et e e e e e e 12%

20. Which of the following are reasons why you don’t currently have a medical provider you would feel comfortable
contacting about health issues if they come up? Select all that apply.
Asked of those who say they don’t have a medical provider

Cant afford it . ..o e 32%
Don’t have health INSUranCe ... . .o e 22%
Don’t like medical VISitS ......oouii 21%
Don'thave aneed for ONe ... e 21%
Had bad experiences previously . .......oiir i e 20%
Don’ttrust medical WOrkers ... 19%
Not sure where to find ONe ... i e 11%
Recently relocated or changed insurance plans ... 4%
Other o e 18%
None of the @boVe ... 7%

Interviewing Dates December 9 - 11, 2024

Target population U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Sampling method Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-

sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

Weighting The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.051 to 6.54, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.96.

Number of respondents 1109

Margin of error + 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)
Survey mode Web-based interviews
Questions not reported 99 questions not reported.



YouGov Survey: Health Care
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens

1. Covered by Health Insurance
Are you, yourself, now covered by any form of health insurance or health plan or do you not have health insurance at this time? (A health plan would include

any private insurance plan through your employer or a plan that you purchased yourself, as well as a government program like Medicare or Medicaid)

You

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Covered by health
insurance 82% 80% 84% 60% 72% 94% 98% 88% 72% 2% 73%
Not covered by health
insurance 11% 12% 11% 22% 20% 5% 2% 8% 13% 21% 23%
Don’t know 6% 8% 5% 18% 8% 1% 0% 5% 15% 6% 4%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107) (504) (603) (229) (199) (397) (282) (696) (136) (169) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Covered by health
insurance 82% 87% 74% 87% 92% 91% 80% 82% 94% 90% 94% 72% 86%
Not covered by health
insurance 11% 10% 14% 9% % % 14% 13% 6% 5% 5% 19% 9%
Don’t know 6% 3% 12% 3% 1% 2% 6% 5% 0% 5% 2% 10% 5%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107)  (376) (398) (333) (448) (414) (435) (313) (230) (201) (232) (405) (269)




YouGov Survey: Health Care
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens

2. Health Insurance Type

You

Which of the following is your MAIN source of health insurance coverage? Is it a plan through your employer, a plan through your spouse’s employer, a plan
you purchased yourself either from an insurance company or a state or federal marketplace, are you covered by Medicare or Medicaid, or do you get your

health insurance from somewhere else?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Medicare 26% 26% 27% 5% 3% 20% 81% 30% 22% 15% 15%
Plan through your
employer 26% 27% 25% 24% 39% 29% 10% 27% 24% 21% 28%
Medicaid 10% 6% 13% 7% 16% 13% 1% 8% 13% 11% 19%
Plan through your
spouse’s employer 8% 6% 10% 1% 6% 16% 3% 9% 5% 7% 3%
Plan you purchased
yourself 5% 6% 5% 5% 4% 9% 2% 6% 5% 4% 4%
Plan through your
parents/mother/father 3% 5% 2% 12% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1% 7% 2%
Somewhere else 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 6% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1%
Don’t know 7% 9% 6% 22% 9% 1% 0% 5% 16% 10% 4%
Does not have health
insurance 11% 12% 11% 22% 20% 5% 2% 8% 13% 21% 23%
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,107) (504) (603) (229) (199) (397) (282) (696) (136) (169) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Medicare 26% 29% 20% 30% 31% 32% 34% 20% 22% 21% 30% 24% 31%
Plan through your
employer 26% 29% 23% 27% 31% 32% 11% 38% 48% 34% 34% 18% 27%
Medicaid 10% 12% 11% 7% 8% 5% 19% 3% 1% 13% 11% 9% 8%

continued on the next page ...
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December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Plan through your

spouse’s employer 8% 7% 6% 10% 9% 10% 2% 9% 15% 11% 10% 5% 7%
Plan you purchased

yourself 5% 5% 5% 6% 9% 7% 4% 8% 6% 6% 3% 6% 6%
Plan through your

parents/mother/father 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 0% 4% 3% 2% 0% 3% 5% 3%
Somewhere else 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 1% 0% 3% 3% 3% 3%
Don’t know 7% 4% 14% 3% 1% 3% 7% 6% 0% % 2% 11% 6%
Does not have health

insurance 11% 10% 14% 9% 7% % 14% 13% 6% 5% 5% 19% 9%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107)  (376) (398) (333) (448) (414) (435) (313) (230) (201) (232) (405) (269)
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December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
3. Satisfied with Health Insurance
How satisfied or dissatisfied are you with your health insurance?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very satisfied 26% 26% 26% 14% 19% 29% 40% 28% 28% 21% 14%
Somewhat satisfied 39% 37% 40% 31% 34% 43% 44% 42% 34% 32% 31%
Somewhat dissatisfied 9% 7% 10% 4% 9% 12% 8% 9% 7% 6% 15%
Very dissatisfied 5% 7% 4% 2% 6% 8% 4% 7% 0% 5% 2%
Don’t know 10% 12% 9% 28% 12% 3% 2% 7% 18% 15% 16%
Does not have health
insurance 11% 12% 11% 22% 20% 5% 2% 8% 13% 21% 23%
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,105) (502) (603) (228) (199) (396) (282) (694) (136) (169) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very satisfied 26% 33% 17% 29% 32% 33% 25% 27% 28% 20% 32% 25% 27%
Somewhat satisfied 39% 42% 33% 42% 43% 44% 35% 41% 43% 48% 42% 33% 38%
Somewhat dissatisfied 9% 7% 11% 8% 11% 8% 8% 7% 15% 12% 8% 7% 10%
Very dissatisfied 5% 3% 8% 5% 5% 4% 7% 4% 6% 5% 9% 2% 8%
Don’t know 10% 4% 17% 8% 2% 5% 11% 8% 2% 10% 5% 14% 9%
Does not have health
insurance 11% 10% 14% 9% 7% 7% 14% 13% 6% 5% 5% 19% 9%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,105) (375) (398) (332) (447) (413) (435) (312) (229) (201) (232) (403) (269)
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December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
4. Clarity of Coverage

In your personal experience, how clear or unclear are health insurance providers about what their policies do and do not cover?

Asked of those who are covered by health insurance

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very clear 15% 16% 15% 15% 11% 15% 19% 15% 26% 10% *
Somewhat clear 41% 36% 46% 43% 32% 43% 45% 40% 52% 46% *

Not very clear 27% 27% 27% 25% 29% 29% 24% 27% 18% 27% *

Not clear at all 11% 15% 8% 6% 19% 11% 10% 14% 2% 8% *

Not sure 5% 6% 4% 11% 10% 3% 1% 4% 3% 8% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (958) (430) (528) (158) (154) (370) (276) (630) (106) (134) (88)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very clear 15% 22% 8% 16% 15% 18% 17% 14% 17% 14% 15% 17% 14%
Somewhat clear 41% 42% 34% 46% 41% 46% 39% 38% 42% 42% 40% 44% 38%
Not very clear 27% 24% 36% 22% 27% 22% 24% 34% 28% 34% 28% 24% 25%
Not clear at all 11% 10% 15% 10% 14% 10% 13% 9% 12% 6% 14% 8% 18%
Not sure 5% 2% 7% 6% 3% 4% 8% 3% 1% 4% 3% 7% 5%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 98% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (958) (339) (325) (294) (412) (371) (367) (270) (221) (186) (214) (323) (235)
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December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
5. Health Care Expense Worry
To what extent do you worry about your potential health care expenses in the event that you require medical treatment?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A lot 29% 30% 28% 22% 40% 28% 26% 30% 28% 29% 21%
A little 44% 42% 46% 47% 30% 49% 50% 46% 37% 47% 37%
Not at all 19% 22% 17% 16% 20% 19% 23% 18% 25% 12% 31%
Not sure 8% 7% 8% 15% 11% 4% 2% 6% 11% 11% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (505) (603) (229) (200) (398) (281) (697) (135) (170) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
A lot 29% 32% 31% 24% 39% 26% 33% 30% 21% 21% 30% 30% 33%
A little 44% 45% 38% 50% 45% 47% 41% 46% 54% 47% 50% 41% 40%
Not at all 19% 20% 17% 21% 15% 22% 20% 16% 24% 26% 17% 19% 18%
Not sure 8% 3% 14% 4% 1% 5% 7% 8% 1% 6% 4% 10% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (376) (399) (333) (448) (414) (435) (313) (231) (201) (232) (406) (269)
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December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
6. U.S. Health Insurance Confusing
How confusing do you find the U.S. health insurance system?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very confusing 37% 35% 39% 34% 42% 38% 33% 40% 13% 37% 51%
Somewhat confusing 37% 33% 41% 26% 32% 41% 46% 39% 39% 33% 24%
Not very confusing 16% 20% 11% 21% 13% 15% 15% 13% 29% 18% 13%
Not at all confusing 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 5% 7%
Not sure 7% 8% 6% 14% 11% 3% 2% 6% 13% 8% 5%
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107) (504) (603) (228) (199) (398) (282) (697) (136) (168) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West
Very confusing 37% 40% 38% 32% 44% 31% 36% 40% 34% 34% 41% 32% 44%
Somewhat confusing 37% 34% 36% 41% 37% 43% 39% 33% 44% 39% 39% 38% 32%
Not very confusing 16% 18% 13% 16% 14% 17% 16% 18% 16% 17% 11% 19% 13%
Not at all confusing 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3%
Not sure 7% 3% 9% 8% 2% 6% 6% 5% 3% 7% 3% 8% 8%
Totals 101% 100% 99%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,107)  (377) (397) (333)  (449)  (414) (435) (314) (231) (201) (232) (406)  (268)
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December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7A. Insurance Company Permissions — Charge people who smoke higher premiums than they charge non-smokers
Do you think health insurance companies should or should not be allowed to...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 47% 51% 44% 42% 42% 48% 57% 50% 43% 38% 45%
Should not be allowed 36% 34% 37% 33% 36% 39% 32% 35% 39% 36% 32%
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 25% 22% 13% 11% 15% 18% 26% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,104) (504) (600) (229) (196) (398) (281) (695) (135) (168) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be allowed 47% 43% 45% 54% 49% 61% 35% 53% 62% 48% 41% 48% 50%
Should not be allowed 36% 43% 36% 29% 41% 23% 46% 33% 26% 33% 45% 34% 32%
Not sure 17% 14% 20% 17% 10% 16% 20% 15% 12% 19% 14% 18% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,104) (376) (397) (331) (448) (413) (433) (314) (230) (201) (232) (404) (267)
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December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens

You

7B. Insurance Company Permissions — Offer people the chance of lower premiums if they take a DNA test that shows they are at lower risk for

hereditary diseases

Do you think health insurance companies should or should not be allowed to...

Race (4 category)

Gender Age (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 27% 33% 20% 30% 27% 24% 26% 26% 31% 26% 26%
Should not be allowed 53% 49% 571% 44% 49% 59% 58% 56% 47% 52% 38%
Not sure 20% 18% 22% 26% 24% 17% 15% 18% 22% 22% 37%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,103) (502) (601) (229) (199) (396) (279) (692) (136) (170) (105)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Should be allowed 27% 22% 25% 32% 22% 33% 20% 28% 39% 24% 19% 33% 24%
Should not be allowed 53% 62% 50% 49% 65% 48% 57% 53% 51% 46% 64% 47% 60%
Not sure 20% 16% 25% 19% 13% 19% 23% 19% 10% 30% 17% 21% 15%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,103) (376) (396) (331) (447) (412) (432) (313) (230) (200) (231) (406) (266)
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December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7C. Insurance Company Permissions — Charge overweight people higher premiums than they charge people who are not overweight
Do you think health insurance companies should or should not be allowed to...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 21% 28% 15% 26% 21% 19% 21% 22% 20% 25% 13%
Should not be allowed 62% 53% 71% 50% 57% 70% 67% 63% 65% 59% 57%
Not sure 17% 19% 14% 25% 22% 11% 12% 16% 16% 16% 30%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,101) (502) (599) (227) (199) (395) (280) (691) (136) (168) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be allowed 21% 19% 19% 26% 18% 28% 14% 27% 33% 22% 18% 23% 21%
Should not be allowed 62% 73% 58% 56% 2% 55% 68% 56% 58% 56% 71% 61% 59%
Not sure 17% 9% 23% 17% 10% 17% 18% 16% 8% 22% 11% 16% 20%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,101) (375) (397) (329) (447) (410) (431) (313) (229) (200) (232) (405) (264)
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December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7D. Insurance Company Permissions — Charge people higher premiums if they don’t maintain health insurance coverage
Do you think health insurance companies should or should not be allowed to...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 19% 24% 16% 26% 18% 13% 25% 20% 16% 21% 14%
Should not be allowed 62% 60% 63% 45% 61% 74% 60% 61% 64% 63% 59%
Not sure 19% 16% 22% 29% 21% 13% 15% 19% 20% 16% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,104) (503) (601) (229) (197) (398) (280) (694) (136) (168) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be allowed 19% 19% 17% 23% 16% 25% 12% 23% 33% 28% 15% 21% 16%
Should not be allowed 62% 67% 60% 58% 70% 55% 70% 59% 54% 45% 70% 62% 64%
Not sure 19% 14% 23% 19% 13% 20% 18% 18% 14% 27% 15% 17% 20%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,104) (376) (396) (332) (449) (414) (435) (311) (231) (200) (232) (405) (267)
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December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7E. Insurance Company Permissions — Place annual and/or lifetime limits on how much they will pay out for a person
Do you think health insurance companies should or should not be allowed to...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 14% 14% 13% 24% 11% 13% 8% 12% 19% 20% 7%
Should not be allowed 67% 65% 69% 47% 70% 71% 78% 1% 59% 53% 71%
Not sure 19% 20% 18% 29% 19% 17% 14% 17% 22% 27% 22%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,100) (501) (599) (229) (198) (395) (278) (692) (134) (169) (105)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be allowed 14% 11% 14% 16% 11% 14% 12% 14% 17% 15% 10% 16% 13%
Should not be allowed 67% 74% 63% 65% 80% 68% 67% 67% 75% 66% 69% 65% 70%
Not sure 19% 15% 23% 19% 9% 18% 21% 20% 8% 19% 21% 19% 18%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,100) (374) (395) (331) (446) (411) (432) (312) (229) (200) (230) (406) (264)
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YouGov Survey: Health Care
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7F. Insurance Company Permissions — Charge people higher premiums for pre-existing conditions
Do you think health insurance companies should or should not be allowed to...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 12% 17% 8% 17% 8% 13% 11% 12% 9% 14% 11%
Should not be allowed 74% 69% 78% 58% 75% 7% 82% 75% 72% 67% 71%
Not sure 14% 14% 15% 25% 17% 11% 7% 12% 19% 19% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,104) (501) (603) (229) (198) (397) (280) (694) (135) (169) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be allowed 12% 5% 15% 16% 6% 15% 10% 13% 17% 11% 4% 17% 11%
Should not be allowed 74% 83% 67% 72% 88% 70% 76% 74% 74% 68% 85% 69% 75%
Not sure 14% 12% 18% 12% 6% 16% 15% 13% 9% 21% 11% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,104) (377) (396) (331) (449) (411) (434) (314) (230) (201) (232) (405) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Health Care
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens

You

7G. Insurance Company Permissions — Require people to wait six months before they can buy insurance if they break coverage for more than

60 days

Do you think health insurance companies should or should not be allowed to...

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 10% 13% % 13% 7% 8% 12% 9% 5% 16% 11%
Should not be allowed 68% 65% 70% 55% 65% 74% 73% 70% 66% 60% 63%
Not sure 23% 22% 23% 32% 28% 18% 15% 21% 29% 24% 26%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,099) (504) (595) (229) (196) (395) (279) (690) (135) (168) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Should be allowed 10% 9% 8% 12% 8% 13% 8% 13% 11% 12% 5% 11% 10%
Should not be allowed 68% 73% 66% 65% 82% 62% 72% 63% 73% 55% 76% 69% 67%
Not sure 23% 18% 26% 23% 10% 25% 20% 24% 17% 34% 19% 20% 23%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,099) (374) (394) (331) (446) (412) (431) (311) (231) (200) (230) (404) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Health Care
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
7H. Insurance Company Permissions — Charge women higher premiums than they charge men
Do you think health insurance companies should or should not be allowed to...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 8% 11% 5% 14% 8% 7% 4% 7% 9% 11% 6%
Should not be allowed 82% 78% 86% 67% 7% 88% 92% 84% 82% 76% 73%
Not sure 10% 11% 9% 19% 15% 5% 4% 8% 9% 14% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,104) (502) (602) (229) (198) (396) (281) (693) (136) (169) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be allowed 8% 6% 9% 8% 4% 9% 9% 8% 8% 11% 5% 9% 5%
Should not be allowed 82% 90% 7% 80% 94% 79% 80% 83% 86% 75% 88% 81% 84%
Not sure 10% 4% 14% 12% 2% 12% 11% 9% 6% 13% 7% 10% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,104) (377) (395) (332) (449) (412) (434) (313) (229) (201) (230) (405) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Health Care
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
71. Insurance Company Permissions — Refuse to cover people with pre-existing conditions
Do you think health insurance companies should or should not be allowed to...
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should be allowed 8% 9% 6% 13% 8% 5% 6% 6% 6% 17% 9%
Should not be allowed 81% 79% 82% 67% 73% 89% 91% 85% 7% 64% 75%
Not sure 12% 12% 12% 21% 19% 6% 3% 9% 17% 19% 16%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,100) (501) (599) (227) (200) (394) (279) (689) (136) (169) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Should be allowed 8% 4% 8% 10% 4% 10% 9% 8% 5% 6% 5% 9% 7%
Should not be allowed 81% 84% 76% 83% 92% 81% 81% 81% 88% 75% 89% 79% 80%
Not sure 12% 11% 16% 7% 4% 9% 11% 11% 8% 19% 5% 12% 13%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,100) (375) (395) (330) (447) (410) (429) (311) (231) (200) (231) (404) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Health Care
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
8. How Good Has Medical Care Been
How would you rate the quality of medical care you've received in the United States?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Great 11% 12% 10% 10% 7% 11% 17% 12% 11% 11% 6%
Good 36% 39% 34% 29% 31% 40% 44% 39% 35% 29% 27%
OK 35% 32% 37% 36% 37% 35% 31% 34% 33% 43% 31%
Bad 7% 6% 9% 5% 13% 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 10%
Terrible 7% 7% 7% 11% 9% 5% 3% 5% 7% 9% 22%
Not sure 4% 4% 3% 9% 3% 3% 0% 3% 7% 1% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,106) (502) (604) (229) (197) (398) (282) (696) (136) (169) (105)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Great 11% 13% 8% 13% 13% 16% 9% 14% 13% 9% 13% 11% 12%
Good 36% 39% 29% 41% 40% 46% 31% 36% 50% 38% 37% 37% 34%
OK 35% 32% 39% 33% 33% 30% 36% 31% 33% 35% 34% 33% 39%
Bad 7% 6% 11% 5% 9% 5% 9% 10% 3% % 10% 5% 8%
Terrible 7% 6% 7% 7% 4% 3% 11% 6% 2% 9% 4% 8% 5%
Not sure 4% 3% 6% 1% 1% 0% 5% 4% 0% 3% 2% 5% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,106)  (376)  (397)  (333)  (448) (414) (434) (314) (231) (200) (232) (407)  (267)
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YouGov Survey: Health Care
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU

9A. Health Care Systems Internationally — The American health care system
Thinking about health care systems in the following countries, compared to other health care systems around the world, how do you think each ranks?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is the best in the world 7% 9% 5% 6% 7% 7% 8% 7% 9% 6% 4%
It is one of the best 20% 23% 17% 21% 13% 22% 24% 21% 25% 15% 16%
It is about average 30% 30% 30% 24% 30% 31% 34% 28% 31% 40% 32%
It is one of the worst 24% 21% 27% 23% 26% 26% 22% 28% 15% 19% 17%
It is the worst in the world 9% 8% 10% 11% 11% 6% 9% 9% 6% 9% 8%
Don’t know 10% 9% 11% 15% 13% 8% 4% 7% 14% 10% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,103) (503) (600) (227) (199) (396) (281) (692) (136) (170) (105)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It is the best in the world 7% 8% 3% 10% 6% 12% 6% 7% 10% 5% 4% 10% 8%
It is one of the best 20% 15% 18% 27% 15% 30% 17% 20% 26% 22% 20% 23% 13%
It is about average 30% 29% 30% 30% 31% 31% 33% 28% 33% 28% 29% 32% 28%
It is one of the worst 24% 30% 26% 16% 35% 14% 21% 30% 23% 24% 28% 18% 31%
It is the worst in the world 9% 13% 9% 5% 10% 3% 13% 7% 5% 8% 6% 8% 13%
Don't know 10% 4%  13%  11% 4%  10% 11% 8% 3% 13% 13% 9% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,103)  (376)  (395) (332)  (447)  (411) (433) (312) (230) (201) (231) (404)  (267)
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YouGov Survey: Health Care
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9B. Health Care Systems Internationally — The British health care system
Thinking about health care systems in the following countries, compared to other health care systems around the world, how do you think each ranks?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is the best in the world 3% 3% 3% 6% 1% 1% 4% 2% 3% 7% 2%
It is one of the best 19% 19% 19% 24% 21% 17% 14% 19% 21% 20% 15%
It is about average 28% 30% 27% 30% 31% 27% 26% 29% 24% 30% 26%
It is one of the worst 10% 14% 6% 8% 5% 10% 15% 11% 2% 9% %
It is the worst in the world 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2%
Don’t know 39% 33% 44% 30% 41% 43% 38% 38% 47% 33% 47%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,103) (503) (600) (227) (198) (396) (282) (694) (135) (169) (105)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
It is the best in the world 3% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2%
It is one of the best 19% 29% 18% 10% 30% 8% 18% 22% 20% 20% 11% 22% 21%
It is about average 28% 31% 29% 25% 30% 27% 23% 34% 37% 33% 28% 25% 32%
It is one of the worst 10% 1% 10% 17% 2% 22% 7% 8% 17% 6% 9% 12% 9%
It is the worst in the world 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
Don’t know 39% 32% 39% 44% 34% 39% 46% 33% 24% 36% 47% 37% 35%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,103) (376) (395) (332) (447) (412) (433) (312) (231) (199) (232) (404) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Health Care
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
9C. Health Care Systems Internationally — The Canadian health care system
Thinking about health care systems in the following countries, compared to other health care systems around the world, how do you think each ranks?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It is the best in the world 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 5% 3% 3%
It is one of the best 31% 30% 31% 36% 32% 28% 27% 28% 42% 34% 24%
It is about average 24% 27% 22% 26% 22% 25% 23% 25% 17% 28% 20%
It is one of the worst 11% 13% 8% 4% 10% 11% 18% 12% 4% 8% 10%
It is the worst in the world 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0%
Don’t know 30% 24% 35% 28% 32% 30% 27% 28% 32% 26% 43%
Totals 101% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,100) (502) (598) (227) (198) (395) (280) (691) (135) (169) (105)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
It is the best in the world 4% 4% 5% 4% 5% 2% 6% 5% 1% 3% 4% 6% 3%
It is one of the best 31% 49% 32% 11% 48% 10% 30% 34% 34% 24% 27% 31% 38%
It is about average 24% 22% 20% 30% 22% 28% 22% 27% 27% 33% 20% 23% 23%
It is one of the worst 11% 2% 9% 20% 3% 26% 9% 10% 16% 8% 13% 10% 10%
It is the worst in the world 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2%
Don’t know 30% 22% 31% 35% 22% 30% 32% 24% 21% 31% 36% 29% 24%
Totals 101% 100% 98%  101% 100% 98% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,100) (376) (394) (330) (448) (409) (431) (311) (231) (200) (232) (403) (265)
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YouGov Survey: Health Care
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
10. Favorability of American Health Care System
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable view of the American health care system?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 9% 12% 6% 13% 9% 6% 8% 8% 17% 12% 3%
Somewhat favorable 34% 38% 31% 29% 25% 40% 40% 33% 41% 34% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 27% 22% 31% 11% 28% 32% 32% 30% 20% 16% 25%
Very unfavorable 23% 22% 23% 31% 29% 17% 17% 23% 9% 27% 36%
Don’t know 7% 7% 8% 16% 9% 5% 2% 6% 13% 11% 4%
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,1086) (503) (603) (229) (199) (396) (282) (694) (136) (170) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Very favorable 9% 11% 5% 10% 8% 13% 7% % 14% % 6% 12% 8%
Somewhat favorable 34% 28% 27% 47% 30% 46% 32% 33% 40% 29% 36% 39% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 27% 30% 28% 23% 31% 28% 24% 32% 29% 32% 27% 24% 29%
Very unfavorable 23% 27% 28% 13% 28% % 29% 21% 16% 21% 25% 17% 32%
Don’t know 7% 4% 11% 7% 3% 6% 9% 6% 1% 11% 7% 8% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,106)  (376) (398) (332) (448) (413) (434) (314) (230) (201) (232) (407) (266)
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YouGov Survey: Health Care
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11. Obamacare Approval
Do you approve or disapprove of the Affordable Care Act, also known as "Obamacare"?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 29% 25% 32% 27% 25% 28% 35% 26% 46% 23% 32%
Somewhat approve 25% 27% 23% 33% 28% 22% 20% 22% 25% 38% 32%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 11% 14% 11% 7% 15% 17% 15% 10% 9% 6%
Strongly disapprove 18% 22% 14% 8% 14% 23% 24% 22% 1% 15% 16%
Not sure 16% 15% 16% 20% 27% 13% 5% 16% 17% 16% 14%
Totals 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,1086) (503) (603) (227) (199) (398) (282) (696) (134) (170) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Strongly approve 29% 58% 25% 5% 62% 6% 29% 31% 32% 25% 29% 27% 33%
Somewhat approve 25% 27% 28% 20% 30% 19% 24% 24% 27% 26% 20% 26% 27%
Somewhat disapprove 13% 4% 11% 23% 4% 24% 11% 11% 16% 15% 14% 11% 12%
Strongly disapprove 18% 2% 14% 37% 0% 37% 18% 19% 18% 16% 21% 18% 15%
Not sure 16% 10% 22% 15% 4% 14% 18% 15% 8% 17% 16% 17% 12%
Totals 101% 101%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,106)  (377) (397) (332)  (449)  (413) (433) (314) (231) (200) (231) (407)  (268)
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YouGov Survey: Health Care
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
12. Expand or Repeal Obamacare
Do you think the Affordable Care Act/Obamacare should be expanded, kept the same, or repealed?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Expanded 37% 35% 38% 39% 34% 34% 42% 34% 49% 32% 50%
Kept the same 18% 19% 16% 26% 24% 13% 10% 14% 22% 32% 17%
Repealed 24% 28% 21% 14% 19% 30% 32% 29% 8% 18% 19%
Not sure 21% 18% 25% 21% 23% 23% 17% 23% 21% 18% 14%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107) (504) (603) (229) (199) (398) (281) (695) (136) (170) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Expanded 37% 67% 38% 8% 7% 8% 36% 36% 44% 28% 36% 35% 48%
Kept the same 18% 18% 14% 21% 14% 19% 20% 17% 15% 25% 12% 18% 16%
Repealed 24% 3% 19% 50% 2% 52% 21% 26% 29% 23% 29% 24% 22%
Not sure 21% 12% 29% 22% % 21% 23% 22% 12% 24% 23% 23% 14%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107) (377) (397) (333) (449) (414) (434) (314) (231) (201) (231) (407) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Health Care
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
13. Public Option
Do you support or oppose the "public option", a national health plan in which Americans could buy health insurance directly from the federal government?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support strongly 17% 20% 15% 17% 20% 15% 18% 16% 20% 20% 14%
Support somewhat 23% 26% 20% 30% 18% 25% 18% 23% 20% 32% 15%
Oppose somewhat 9% 9% 9% % 7% 10% 10% 8% 13% 8% 14%
Oppose strongly 14% 17% 12% 3% 14% 15% 24% 16% 10% 8% 18%
Not sure 37% 29% 45% 42% 42% 35% 29% 38% 36% 32% 40%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,106) (504) (602) (229) (199) (396) (282) (696) (136) (169) (105)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Support strongly 17% 34% 15% 4% 37% 5% 14% 20% 24% 16% 12% 15% 27%
Support somewhat 23% 24% 24% 21% 28% 21% 23% 22% 27% 20% 25% 22% 26%
Oppose somewhat 9% 5% 8% 13% 3% 12% 9% 7% 10% 9% 9% 10% 6%
Oppose strongly 14% 7% 10% 26% 7% 29% 14% 14% 16% 14% 13% 17% 11%
Not sure 37% 30% 43% 36% 26% 34% 39% 37% 23% 41% 41% 37% 30%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,106)  (376) (398) (332) (448) (413) (434) (314) (230) (201) (231) (406) (268)
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YouGov Survey: Health Care
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU
14. Medicare For All
Do you support or oppose "Medicare for all"?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support strongly 35% 34% 36% 39% 40% 34% 29% 31% 50% 36% 46%
Support somewhat 20% 20% 20% 28% 21% 20% 14% 20% 17% 25% 17%
Oppose somewhat 9% 10% 8% 4% 7% 11% 13% 9% 8% 14% 3%
Oppose strongly 16% 20% 13% 6% 9% 19% 30% 20% 3% 10% 20%
Not sure 19% 15% 22% 23% 23% 16% 14% 19% 22% 14% 14%
Totals 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,103) (502) (601) (229) (198) (396) (280) (694) (135) (169) (105)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support strongly 35% 57% 38% 12% 57% 14% 41% 34% 30% 26% 33% 36% 45%
Support somewhat 20% 27% 17% 18% 23% 15% 19% 20% 20% 24% 18% 21% 19%
Oppose somewhat 9% 3% 9% 15% 6% 14% 7% 11% 10% 13% 9% 9% 7%
Oppose strongly 16% 3% 12% 34% 3% 39% 13% 14% 28% 15% 22% 16% 13%
Not sure 19% 10% 24% 21% 11% 18% 20% 21% 12% 23% 18% 18% 16%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,103)  (377) (394) (332)  (447) (412 (432) (314) (230) (201) (232) (406)  (264)
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YouGov Survey: Health Care
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens

15. Eliminate Private Health Insurance

You

Do you support or oppose a national health plan in which all Americans get their health insurance from the federal government and private health insurance

companies are eliminated?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Support strongly 22% 24% 20% 27% 27% 17% 20% 22% 14% 27% 27%
Support somewhat 18% 17% 19% 23% 15% 18% 17% 18% 19% 19% 20%
Oppose somewhat 14% 14% 13% 17% 17% 12% 11% 12% 21% 22% 4%
Oppose strongly 21% 24% 17% 7% 14% 22% 37% 24% 11% 12% 23%
Not sure 25% 20% 30% 27% 27% 30% 16% 25% 36% 19% 26%
Totals 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,104) (504) (600) (228) (199) (396) (281) (694) (134) (170) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Support strongly 22% 36% 22% 9% 39% 8% 21% 24% 25% 24% 18% 18% 32%
Support somewhat 18% 20% 21% 13% 18% 11% 21% 18% 14% 15% 16% 21% 18%
Oppose somewhat 14% 12% 12% 17% 14% 15% 10% 15% 18% 16% 13% 15% 11%
Oppose strongly 21% 10% 14% 38% 9% 46% 16% 21% 32% 17% 24% 21% 19%
Not sure 25% 22% 32% 22% 20% 19% 32% 22% 11% 29% 29% 26% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,104)  (376) (397) (331)  (447)  (413) (434) (313) (230) (201) (232) (404)  (267)
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16. Health Care System
Which system of health care coverage do you prefer the most?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Medicare-for-all and end

private health

insurance 34% 34% 35% 33% 40% 36% 26% 34% 31% 36% 35%
Add a public option to the

current system of

private health

insurance 42% 41% 44% 50% 41% 38% 43% 41% 44% 46% 43%
No changes to the

current system of

private health

insurance 23% 26% 22% 17% 19% 26% 32% 24% 26% 18% 22%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,093) (497) (596) (226) (195) (393) (279) (690) (134) (165) (104)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Medicare-for-all and end

private health

insurance 34% 46% 36% 21% 49% 15% 37% 39% 22% 32% 29% 33% 43%
Add a public option to the

current system of

private health
insurance 42% 41% 44% 42% 39% 45% 42% 42% 47% 47% 37% 43% 42%

continued on the next page ...
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Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

No changes to the

current system of

private health

insurance 23% 13% 20% 37% 12% 40% 21% 19% 30% 20% 33% 24% 15%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,093) (375) (389) (329) (445) (406) (430) (311) (228) (197) (231) (404) (261)
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17. Last Doctor Visit
When was the last time you were seen by a medical provider of any type, whether virtually or in-person?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
In the past 6 months 64% 60% 68% 30% 57% 2% 91% 71% 55% 42% 56%
Between 6 and 12
months ago 10% 10% 11% 12% 12% 13% 5% 10% 10% 14% 6%
1 to 2 years ago 9% 12% 6% 18% 10% 7% 1% 7% 11% 15% 14%
3 to 4 years ago 3% 4% 3% 5% 6% 2% 0% 2% 6% 5% 7%
5 to 6 years ago 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 3%
7 to 8 years ago 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
9 to 10 years ago 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 3% 8%
More than 10 years ago 3% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 0% 3% 1% 3% 2%
Never 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 3% 0%
Not sure % 8% 6% 21% 6% 2% 2% 5% 13% 11% 3%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 98% 99%
Unweighted N (1,105) (503) (602) (229) (199) (395) (282) (694) (135) (170) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
In the past 6 months 64% 68% 57% 68% 7% 71% 62% 65% 73% 63% 78% 57% 65%
Between 6 and 12
months ago 10% 10% 9% 13% 10% 13% 9% 8% 15% 12% 9% 9% 15%
1 to 2 years ago 9% 11% 9% 7% 7% 6% 10% 12% 5% 11% 6% 13% 4%
3 to 4 years ago 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 5% 2% 1% 2% 1% 6% 2%
5 to 6 years ago 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 3% 2% 0% 4% 1% 1% 3%
7 to 8 years ago 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
9 to 10 years ago 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More than 10 years ago 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 4% 0% 0% 2% 4% 3%
Never 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Not sure 7% 2% 12% 6% 2% 3% 5% 7% 2% 7% 4% 9% 6%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 98% 100% 100% 98% 101% 101% 102% 100%
Unweighted N (1,105)  (377) (396) (332)  (448)  (413) (433) (313) (231) (201) (232) (406)  (266)
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18. Last Primary-Care-Provider Visit
When was the last time you were seen by a primary care provider, whether virtually or in-person?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
In the past 6 months 55% 52% 58% 24% 47% 62% 81% 63% 45% 31% 43%
Between 6 and 12
months ago 15% 16% 15% 16% 15% 17% 14% 15% 16% 17% 14%
1 to 2 years ago 9% 11% 7% 14% 13% 7% 2% 7% 10% 15% 14%
3 to 4 years ago 4% 5% 3% 9% 5% 3% 0% 2% 8% 10% 6%
5 to 6 years ago 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3%
7 to 8 years ago 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1%
9 to 10 years ago 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 8%
More than 10 years ago 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 0% 2% 2% 6% 2%
Never 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 0% 1% 6% 2% 3%
Not sure 8% 10% % 27% 8% 2% 0% 6% 13% 14% 6%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,101) (501) (600) (228) (197) (395) (281) (694) (134) (168) (105)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
In the past 6 months 55% 60% 50% 55% 64% 62% 53% 52% 67% 54% 76% 47% 50%
Between 6 and 12
months ago 15% 15% 12% 19% 17% 17% 17% 12% 16% 20% 9% 15% 19%
1 to 2 years ago 9% 10% 9% 8% 10% 7% 11% 11% 6% 6% 5% 11% 11%
3 to 4 years ago 4% 5% 6% 2% 2% 2% 4% 8% 2% 8% 3% 4% 2%
5 to 6 years ago 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 0% 2% 3%
7 to 8 years ago 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1%
9 to 10 years ago 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%

continued on the next page ...

31



YouGov Survey: Health Care
December 9 - 11, 2024 - 1109 U.S. adult citizens YOU

continued from previous page

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More than 10 years ago 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 4% 0% 2% 2% 3% 4%
Never 2% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Not sure 8% 4% 13% 7% 3% 4% 5% 8% 5% 7% 2% 12% 7%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 98% 98%
Unweighted N (1,101)  (376)  (392)  (333)  (447)  (414) (431) (314) (230) (200) (232) (406)  (263)
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19. Have Medical Provider
Do you have a medical provider you would feel comfortable contacting about health issues if they come up?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 72% 72% 73% 57% 65% 80% 84% 76% 71% 60% 65%
No 16% 16% 16% 22% 24% 13% 7% 14% 13% 20% 30%
Not sure 12% 12% 11% 22% 11% % 9% 10% 16% 19% 4%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,105) (504) (601) (229) (198) (396) (282) (695) (135) (169) (106)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes 72% 80% 63% 75% 87% 81% 66% 74% 82% 70% 79% 69% 73%
No 16% 12% 19% 17% 9% 12% 21% 15% 11% 19% 11% 19% 14%
Not sure 12% 7% 18% 9% 5% % 12% 11% 7% 11% 10% 12% 13%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,105) (377) (396) (332) (448) (414) (434) (313) (231) (201) (232) (406) (266)
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20. Why No Medical Provider

You

Which of the following are reasons why you don’t currently have a medical provider you would feel comfortable contacting about health issues if they come

up? Select all that apply.

Asked of those who say they don’t have a medical provider

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Can'’t afford it 32% * * * * * * x * * *
Don’t have health

insurance 22% * * * * * * * * * *
Don't like medical visits 21% % * * * * * * * * *
Don’t have a need for one 21% % * * * * * * * * *
Had bad experiences

previously 20% * * * * * * * * * *
Don’t trust medical

workers 19% * * * * * * * * * *
Not sure where to find

one 11% * * * * * * * * * *
Recently relocated or

changed insurance

plans 4% * * * * * * * * * *
Other 18% * * * * * * * * * *
None of the above 7% * * * * * * * * * *
Unweighted N (159) (74) (85) (54) (39) (51) (15) (88) (19) (33) (19)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Can'’t afford it 32% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Don’t have health

insurance 22% * * * * * * * * * * * *

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Don’t like medical visits 21% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Don’t have a need for one 21% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Had bad experiences

previously 20% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Don't trust medical

workers 19% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Not sure where to find

one 11% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Recently relocated or

changed insurance

plans 4% * * * * * * * * * * * *
Other 18% * * * * * * * * * * * *
None of the above 7% * * * * * * * * * * * *

Unweighted N (159) (42) (77) (40) (50) (46) (78) (46) (25) (28) (28) (64) (39)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

December 9 - 11, 2024
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.051 to 6.54, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.96.

1109
+ 4.1% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

99 questions not reported.

You
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